



International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda
Tribunal pénal international pour le Rwanda

BEFORE THE PRE-APPEAL JUDGE

Before: Judge Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca, Pre-Appeal Judge

Registrar: Mr. Adama Dieng

Order of: 08 February 2005

Ferdinand NAHIMANA
Jean-Bosco BARAYAGWIZA
Hassan NGEZE
(Appellants)
V.
THE PROSECUTOR
(Respondent)

Case No. ICTR-99-52-A

ORDER SCHEDULING A STATUS CONFERENCE

Counsel for the Appellants

Mr. Jean-Marie Biju-Duval
Mr. Donald Herbert
Mr. Bharat Chadha

Counsel for the Prosecutor

Mr. James Stewart

I, Inés Mónica Weinberg de Roca, Pre-Appeal Judge in this case,^[1]

NOTING that pursuant to Rule 65 *bis* (A) and (B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, “the Appeals Chamber or an Appeals Chamber Judge” may convene a status conference to organize exchanges between the parties so as to ensure expeditious proceedings;

CONSIDERING that the Trial Chamber rendered its Judgement in this case on 3 December 2003 (“Trial Judgement”), that Ferdinand Nahimana, Jean-Bosco Barayagwiza and Hassan Ngeze (“the Appellants”) have all appealed from the Trial Judgement, and that the Appellants have remained in detention pending the hearing of their appeal;

CONSIDERING that a status conference would be useful to ensure that this case proceeds without any further unnecessary delay;

ORDERS the Parties to appear before me for a status conference on 9 March 2005, at 10:00 a.m. in room S-355, third floor, Serengeti Wing of the International Conference Centre of Arusha.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative;

Dated this 8th day of February 2005,

At The Hague, The Netherlands.

Wolfgang Schomburg
Pre-Appeal Judge

[Seal of the Tribunal]

[\[1\]](#) Order of the Presiding Judge Assigning Judges and Designating the Pre-Appeal Judge, 19 December 2003.